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 ( 1) 

For the English manual, see the reverse. 

PCB1 ( ) PCB1 ( ) Web  

http://www.shinko-  

   
IP66  

0.1 N m  

 100 240 V AC 50/60 Hz 85 264 V AC 
24 V AC/DC 50/60 Hz 20 28 V AC/DC 

 
( 23  

 
) 

: 0.2 % 1 R  
 S  0 200 (32 392 ) 6 (12 )  
 B 0 300 (32 572 )  
 K J E T N 0 (32 )  
 0.4 % 1  

: 0.1 % 1  
: 

 0.2 % 1  
 50 ppm/  

 
 

125 ms 

 0.5 %  
 100 240 V AC 8 VA ( 11 VA ) 

24V AC 5 VA ( 8 VA ) 
24V DC 5 W ( 8 W ) 

 -10 55 ( ) 
 35 85 %RH( ) 

  220 g 
 1  

1  

OUT1 : 1a   3 A 250 V AC( ) 
  1 A 250 V AC(  cos =0.4) 
  10  10 mA 5 V DC 

(SSR ): 
 12 V DC 15 % 40 mA( ) 

: 4 20 mA DC( 12000)  550  
 

EV  
(  EV2, 
EV3D , EI) 

: 1a   3 A 250 V AC( ) 
  1 A 250 V AC(  cos =0.4) 
  10  10 mA 5 V DC 

OUT2 
[  
EV2(DR), DS, DA, 
EV3D ] 

: 1a   3 A 250 V AC ( ) 
  1 A 250 V AC(  cos =0.4) 
  10  10 mA 5 V DC 
 ( EV2 EV2  
 020 ) 

(SSR ): 
 12 V DC 15 % 40 mA( ) 

: 4 20 mA DC( 12000)  550  
 

(  EIT) 
 : 4 20 mA DC(  12000)  550  

: 0.3 %  
: 400 ms+ (0 % 90 %) 

 
(  P24) 

: 24 V 3 V DC( 30 mA DC ) 
: 200 mV DC ( 30 mA DC ) 
: 30 mA DC 
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PWR  100 240 V AC 24 V AC/DC 
(24 V AC/DC DC

) 
O1 OUT1 
EV1 EV1
EV2 EV2[ : EV2, EV3(DR)]
O2 OUT2( : EV2, DS, DA, EV3D ) 
P24  24 V DC( : P24) 
TC 
RTD 
DC 
CT1 CT 1( : C5W, EIW, W) 
CT2 CT 2( : C5W, EIW, W) 
RS-485 RS-485( : C5W, C5)
EVENT INPUT DI1( : C5W, EIW, EIT, C5, EI) 

DI2( : C5W, EIW, EIT, C5, EI) 
EV3 EV3( : EV3D , EI)
TRANSMIT OUTPUT ( : EIT) 

( 5) 

  
M3 0.63 N m

 

PV
( )

(PV)  

SV
( )

(SV)/ (MV)/ (TIME)

OFF  

PTN/STEP

( )
DISP

PTN/STEP PTN/STEP

r

PTN
( )

PTN/STEP

STEP
( ) 

PTN/STEP  

PTN/STEP

( )

LED  
PTN/STEP

LED PTN/STEP
LED  

DISP
PTN/STEP PTN/STEP

OUT( ) OUT1 ON  
125 ms MV  

RUN( )
 

EV1( ) EV1 ON
EV2( ) EV2[ : EV2, EV3(DR)] ON

OUT2[ ( : EV2, DS, DA

EV3D )] ON  
( : DA EV3DA) 125 ms

MV  
EV3( ) EV3( : EV3D , EI) ON

AT( ) AT  
T/R( ) ( : C5W, C5) TX( )

1
SV ( )  

( )

60  

PTN/STEP PTN/STEP  

 
1

( )  
1

(CMD-001)

(SWM-PCB101M)
SV PID

PV

 

CMD-001

PCB1  
•    MODE DISP  

• MODE MODE  
• DISP MODE  

• MODE 3  MODE 3  

•  MODE   MODE  
•    3       3  

•  MODE 3    MODE 3  

•    MODE 3      MODE 3  
•    STOP 3      STOP 3  

• RST  

PV  
•  SV  

 

•   

• (*1)  EV 001 012  
• (*2)  EV 004( ) 006( ) 012(

)  
• (*3)  EV 015  
• (*4)  ( )
• (*5)  
• (*6)  EV 001( ) 012( )[007( ) 008(

) ]  

Temp 
///0 

1 
SV  

A2// 
///0 

EV2  
 

STOP 

RUN 

(*) RUN
 1

 PT N
 

ON 

MODE   + 3  + STOP 

no//

MODE
yes/

MODE
 

clr/ 
No// 

 
PTN PTN PTN [PV] 

/50.0 

MV  [PV] 
01:30 

(*) 

 3  MODE MODE  + MODE   + 3   + 3  MODE   + 3  + MODE 

 

Temp 
///0 

1 
SV  

MODE 

Time 
00:00 

1 

MODE 

_pid 
///1 

1 
PID  
MODE 

Temp 
///0 

2 
SV  

MODE 

_pid 
///1 

10 
PID  
MODE 

rept 
///0 

MODE 

chin 
----

MODE 

2 10
 

 

PTN/STEP
 

PTN/STEP
 

A1// 
///0 

EV1  

MODE 

A1h/ 
///0 

EV1  

MODE 

T1of 
00:00 

TS1  
OFF  
MODE 

T1on 
00:00 

TS1  
ON  

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

A2// 
///0 

EV2  

T3on 
00:00 

TS3  
ON  

(*1)

(*2)

(*3)

(*3)

(*1)

(*3)

PTN/STEP
 

PTN/STEP  

At// 
---- 

AT  

MODE 

pblk 
///1 

PID  

MODE 

p/// 
//10 

OUT1  

MODE 

i/// 
/200 

MODE 

d/// 
//50 

MODE 

Arw/ 
//50 

ARW  

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

c/// 
///3 

OUT1  

MODE 

Hys/
//1.0

OUT1 ON OFF 

MODE 

Olh/ 
/100 

OUT1  

MODE 

Oll/ 
///0 

OUT1  

MODE 

orat 
///0 

OUT1  

MODE 

MODE 

cont 
heat 

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

Lp_t 
///0 

MODE 

Lp_h 
///0 

MODE 

P_b/ 
//10 

OUT2  

c_b/ 
///3 

OUT2  

hysb 
//1.0 

OUT2 ON OFF 

olhb 
/100 

OUT2  

ollb 
///0 

OUT2  

db// 
//0.0 

H1//
//0.0

1

h2// 
//0.0 

2

cact 
air/ 

OUT2  

  

( ):PTN/STEP PID
 

PTN/STEP  

( )

( )

( )

( )

( )

----  
chin  

AT  
---- AT  
At// AT  

OUT2  
Air/ 

Oil/ 

Wat/ 

heat 

cool 
1 10  

---- 

Use/ 

----  
Loc1 1 
Loc2 2 
Loc3 3 
Loc4 4 

Loc5 5 

Sv// SV  

svev 
SV

EV  

noml  
Svt/  
svtr  
moda Modbus ASCII  
modr Modbus RTU  

//96 9600 bps 
/192 19200 bps 
/384 38400 bps 

8non 8  
7non 7  
8evn 8  
7evn 7  
8odd 8  
7odd 7  

///1 1  
///2 2  

k//C K -200 1370 °C 
k/ .C K -200.0 400.0 °C 
j//C J -200 1000 °C 
r//C R 0 1760 °C 
s//C S 0 1760 °C 
b//C B 0 1820 °C 
e//C E -200 800 °C
T/ .C T -200.0 400.0 °C 
n//C N -200 1300 °C 
Pl2C PL-II 0 1390 °C 
c//C C(W/Re5-26) 0 2315 °C 
Pt .C Pt100 -200.0 850.0 °C 
jpt.C JPt100 -200.0 500.0 °C 
Pt/C Pt100 -200 850 °C
jptC JPt100 -200 500 °C
k//f K -328 2498 °F 
k/ .f K -328.0 752.0 °F 
j//f J -328 1832 °F 

r//f R 32 3200 °F 
s//f S 32 3200 °F 
b//f B 32 3308 °F 
e//f E -328 1472 °F 
t/ .f T -328.0 752.0 °F 
n//f N -328 2372 °F 
Pl2f PL-II 32 2534 °F 
c//F C(W/Re5-26) 32 4199 °F 
pt .f Pt100 -328.0 1562.0 °F 
Jpt.f JPt100 -328.0 932.0 °F 
Pt/f Pt100 -328 1562 °F 
jptf JPt100 -328 932 °F 
420a 4 20 mA -2000 10000 
020a 0 20 mA -2000 10000 
0/1v 0 1 V -2000 10000 
0/5v 0 5 V -2000 10000 
1/5v 1 5 V -2000 10000 
010v 0 10 V -2000 10000 

///0  
//0.0 1  
/0.00 2  

0.000 3  
EV1 3  

/000  
/001 

/002 

/003 

/004 

/005  
/006  
/007  
/008  
/009 

/010 

/011 

/012 

/013 

/014 

/015 

/016 AT  
/017 

/018 

/019 RUN  

/020 
: EV2  

EV1 3 0  
No// 

Yes/ 
EV1 3  

noml 

revs 
DI1 DI2  

/000  
/001 

/002 

/003 

/004 

/005 

Pv// PV  
Sv// SV  
Mv// MV  

Min/ 

Sec/ 

 
stop  
cont  
hold 

Pv// PV  
Pvr/ PVR  
Sv// SV  

Off/ OFF 
On// ON 

Err  
No// 

Yes/ 

 

wait 
///0 

MODE 

wact 
---- 

1 

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

2 10
 

wact 
---- 

2 

wact 
---- 

10 

( ):PTN/STEP
 

PTN/STEP
 

( )

( )

( )

1 

lock 
---- 

MODE 

lose 
sv// 

MODE 

Sok/ 
1.000 

MODE 

So// 
//0.0 

MODE 

filt 
//0.0 

PV  

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

cmsl 
noml 

Sv_b 
///0 

SVTC  

cmno 
///0 

cmsp
//96

cmft 
7evn 

cmst 
///1 

cmdy 
//10 

PTN/STEP PTN/STEP
 

(*4)

2 

sens 
k//C 

MODE 

stlh 
1370 

MODE 

stll 
-200 

MODE 

Dp// 
///0 

MODE 

Evo1 
/000 

EV1

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

Evi2 
/000 

DI2

A2hy 
//1.0 

EV2  

  

Evo2 
/000 

EV2

A2za 
No// 

EV2 0  

tros 
pv// 

trlh 
1370 

trll 
-200

A1za 
No// 

EV1 0  

A1hy 
//1.0 

EV1  

A1dy
///0

EV1  

A1lm 
noml 

EV1  

Evi1
/000

DI1

A3lm 
noml 

EV3  

A3dy 
///0 

EV3  

A3hy 
//1.0 

EV3  

A3za 
No// 

EV3 0  

Evo3 
/000 

EV3

A2lm 
noml 

EV2  

A2dy 
///0 

EV2  M_s/
Min/ 

MODE 

pret 
stop 

MODE 

S_sv 
///0 SV

MODE 

S_sl 
Pv// 

MODE 

petm 
///0 

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

MODE 

At_b 
//20 

AT  

eout 
off/ 

time
00:00

edif 
no// 

Err  

MODE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(*1)

(*1)

(*6)

(*1)

(*1)

(*1)

(*6)

(*1)

(*1)

(*1)

(*6)

(*1)

PTN/STEP PTN/STEP
 

(*5)

 
• 2  
•  


